
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: NOVEMBER 3, 2011 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from September 12, 2011 
through October 9, 2011 and Real Property Agreements Granted and 
Accepted from September 12, 2011 through October 9, 2011 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Background/Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and Equipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. . 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a mUlti-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

000017 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of2 

Authority Strategies: 

This item supports one ,or more of the Authority Strategies, as follows: 

D Community D Customer D Employee [8J Financial [8J Operations 
Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

000018 



o 
c."'J 
o 
o 
...... 
(0 

• 
09126111 

09112111 

Attachment "A" 

agreement was approved by the Board at ilia August 4, 2011 
meeting. The Contractor will prollide maintanance, and rapair, 

on the Airport access con1rOl system ("ACS"j. 

O. Frazee 1$ 06130114 

RFP C. Welch I $ 6,500,000.00' 08131114 



rJ 
C) 
o 
o 
t-v 
o 

• Data 
Signed 

09123111 

09123111 

10l06I11 

101D7111 

101D7111 

.~c~ [:!ir'~~lI~~~f~"~' a'~~" ~, __ o - ~·-~t ~ N ~ .. ~ . ,~ !~~~tt~t:£l~~-~~~'~'%~~~~ .~,~ I~. ~~~] ~1}~~ ~ Ilt ~ lI#i~ ,li.;'l¢'". ~ . .:, ",,", --, 'Il" AlntOd nts?' 'ncf CIia ' oidf 1': I!i ~.... .' - -, .,.. ". i!lj'lIfjf " ·'~':Il~h<; .• , .... '*':'" ,%."",,,,~ ~ ,j 1M. " nat! rs ~ l,i J:t.~i' 'r&' ,,;;;;" .-( "~"-r.111..'t..;':" ~- Ih .~~' " ,G\,JH~::i ;L .. o!-~""L;~~" ;%. ~g~~ .~'t..: ~-"i _ -:~', " <> 3' .;., , 'i-- tf.. _~ ~ !: ~=: __ ~' ,~ _ ~.; '. ',~'~ 

PrMIoua Change Order Change Order .... Contnlct .... End 
ClPt Company DescrIptIon of Change Contract 

Alnftunt 
Value (+1-) Value ( % )(+ J • ) Value .,. 

The FIrst AmendmenI increases \he maxlrrun 

NlA Ocean 8Iue Emrironrnantal SeMces, Inc. 1lIIIOII'II of compensaIion by $180,000 for $ 
continued on-cal emergency AISpon&e hazardous 3,000.000.00 $ 180,000,00 8% $ 3.180,000.00 31112012 
__ ~seMces. 

The Second AII'IeTOnanIInctuses \he maximum 
III11OI.f'C of compensation by $2,875.00 and 

NlA 
San Diego Community College 0IsIrict. \he I8VIses \he scope of work III add a recerIIIIcaIIon 

$ 105,775.00 $ 2.875.00 3% $ 10USO.00 313112012 
Employee TrakWIg InSIhde IraIf*lg cwric\am lor Tuicab and V .... lor 

HIre Drillers at \he San Diego Int8maIional 
AIrpott. 

The FntAmendmenl acids a~ and 

NlA Rk:ondo & AssocIatas. Inc. 
\heir hoYIy rate III 1h8 conIrat1s ExhibiI B S 2.500,000.00 $ 0% $ 2.500.000.00 11l.'612013 
Co~naation page. There _ no n:.-In 
COII'CI8nsallOn. 

The Second ArnendmeJt incnI.- \he maxlrmm 
NlA Major Vldao Incoo P(,..ted 8IlIOI.I1t of c:ornpensation by $59,999.00 for on- S 50,000.00 $ 59,999.00 119% $ 109,999.00 4I30I2013 

cal videognlpll8l servicIIs. 

The First ~ exIands ttw tann ofttw 

NlA 
Wesl8m PacIfic Pulp & Paper elba America conIract one year and incre_ \he """,,nun 

S 20,000.00 $ 10.000.00 33% $ 30,000.00 8I30I2012 
SIwedding IJIIIDIft of compensation by $10,000 for 

c:onIInu8d CJn.SiIa ~ SeNIces. 



fa 
Begin/End Dates 

10/112011 -
913012014 

9/112011 - 6/3012013 

9129/11 - Perpetuity 

)< ""~ ~ CD 
Effective Date 

-

o 
o 
o 
o 
N .... 

-----

1011912011 

Attachment "B" 

REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM September 12, 2011 TO October 9, 2011 

r-; ,--,; c';~"" ,> -." ".' -'." C ; - . ',,, 0 " " 
._~ •• ~ ;' ~".Il 1.14 :, -~',:,:"r.~~{'~.c~~'tI_"~--~&::'J·;'<~f'l ... rr-"1+l:~.~ -=> 

_ ..J :::. c, ' ~. !.~,;e ." u •. _. '~;,,:~ t' :/., ., \,.:' ' il ~, Real Property Agreements • ~ ~.~}: .. "'~""r!; ." -~""I':..' .J.,~ J.,,; ~ . (T 
'l - ..... f.j .<;'\ i:" " .. ;L ~-.. .. , .tj- 'F'. Ill..., _ "_.:.~~!' 

L'.:;:" ~,~ n . ;:: ~;~;.:;,:. ,J,jI: \:. <'~ ,~" ,; ~:J' ',"j1:' ~:: ,; ... ~J -..; .. ~ ..... t. \ ~ :.. '10'\ t';t .. l~ ''','' ~. r "" ~' '. 1, . 
~ ~"f -1~ ~ ;- .. ,d~~). ,,:i ' .. I,) .. :--::~ .~, '\f'. ~~ J..'r .. ~, 

~ ." - -;''';''''' 

Authority 
Tenant/Company Agreement Type Property Location Use 

Property Area 
Consideration Comments 

Doc. # (s.f) 

Administrative offices 
and shop area in 
connection with 

LE-0627 Elite Line Services Califomia, Inc. Rental Agreement Terminal 2 East 
providing 

1,170 s.f. $9,731/month 
Rental Agreement 

maintenance to Renewal 
passenger loading 
bridges and baggage 
conveyor systems 

An estimated 
1,719 s.f. of $1,042,000 in annual 

Airline Lease and Scheduled airline 
exdusive and shared terminal rent, security Operating three flights 

LE-0626 Spirit Airlines, Inc. 
Operating Agreement 

Terminal 2 East 
passenger service 

used space, plus surcharges, Remain a day to Las Vegas on 
jOint use holdrooms Overnight (RON) an A319 aircraft. 
and baggage claim. fees, and landing 

fees. 

To be 701 Beech Street, 
Provides Airport 

assigned 
Ariel Suites, L.P. Avigation Easement 

San Diego 
Authority with N/A N/A N/A 
avigation rights. 

~.~ )< ':'. ' •. ;::;:~, ,: :\,'" Real proeem'Agreement ~endments and AsSig~m~nts ~,~ .-~.;~ br~ ~:~~ .. q l..~-~y.' .. t· ~~~ 
,J "~'. tJ ~ ~ ~ '2~rl ,~: [7\ ~i.l~t:('''.':\(' 

G"f!!o ... t~ ... ,1Jj '<t;I-4,. I~ ~~~I\~ .J -: •• ~~ 1'1 i?"r> ... l' 
~. ~'(, \ r -j~-; r: ~t':!" • r. \ ~; ... l' \ \:! 'f,' ~ 

Authority 
Agreement Type Property Location Use 

Property Area 
Consideration Comments D # Tenant/Company (s.f) oc. 

No Amendments or ASSignments to Report 
-- ----- - - ---- - ------ - ---- --- - ---

Real Property Agreements Executed 9 12 11·10 9 11 


